



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 1176/2012**

MOSES PETER

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. A.C. David, Advocate

versus

SUKHDEVI DEVI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikas Tomar and Mr. Nishant
Bhargava, Advocates for respondents
No.2 to 4
Mr. Sarafaraz Khan, Advocate for
DSLISA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.R. MIDHA

ORDER

% **12.09.2017**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the accused admitted before the police that he had installed LPG connection in the offending vehicle and on 04th March, 2005, the accused was going to Khanpur and the vehicle got fire at the red light of Sector-8, R.K. Puram. The accused further admitted that he did not transfer the vehicle in his name and wrongly got the LPG connection installed in the vehicle. The copy of the statement of the accused has been placed on record at pages 47 and 48 of the paper book.
2. Let the case be re-considered by DSLISA in view of the statement of the accused recorded before the police.
3. List on 22nd September, 2017 at 02:30 p.m.
4. The competent officer of Delhi Fire Service shall remain present in Court along with service record of the deceased on the next date of hearing. The record containing details regarding the compensation, if any, paid by



Delhi Fire Service to the deceased be also produced on the next date of hearing.

5. Copy of this order be given *dasti* to counsels for the parties, Mr. Sanjoy Ghosh, learned Additional Standing Counsel for GNCTD as well as learned counsel for DSLSA under signatures of the Court Master.

J.R. MIDHA, J.

SEPTEMBER 12, 2017
rsk