



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 1176/2012**

MOSES PETER

..... Appellant

Through: **Mr. A.C. David, Advocate**

versus

SUKHDEVI DEVI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: **Mr.Sarfaraz Khan, Advocate for DSLSA.**

Mr. Rhishabh Jetley, Advocate for Mr.Sanjoy Ghose, ASC for GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.R. MIDHA

ORDER

% **01.11.2017**

1. Vide orders dated 12th September, 2017 as well as 22nd September, 2017, the competent officer of Delhi Fire Service was directed to remain present in Court along with the service record of the deceased as well as the record of the compensation paid by Delhi Fire Service. However, there is no appearance on behalf of the Delhi Fire Service.
2. Mr. Rhishabh Jetley, Advocate from the office of Mr.Sanjoy Ghose, learned Additional Standing Counsel for Govt. of NCT of Delhi submits that he shall take up the matter with Delhi Fire Service.
3. List for compliance of the orders dated 12th September, 2017 as well as 22nd September, 2017 on 17th November, 2017 at 2.30 PM.
4. Mr. Sarfaraz Khan, Advocate for DSLSA submits that the legal representatives of the deceased are not entitled to compensation under the Delhi Victims Compensation Scheme, 2015. The written submissions on behalf of DSLSA are handed over and taken on record. Copy of the same



has been furnished to counsel for the appellant. The presence of DSLSA in this matter is discharged.

5. Copy of the orders dated 12th September, 2017 as well as 22nd September, 2017 as well as today's order be given *dasti* under the signature of the Court Master to counsel for Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

J.R. MIDHA, J.

NOVEMBER 01, 2017
dk